RESOLUTION NO..

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SHERIFF'S HOMELAND SECURITY CAPTAIN OR OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES SUPERVISOR TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATON TO THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR ADMINISTRATION OF THE FY 2020 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE GRANT PROGRAM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$280,832

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office of Emergency Services wishes to apply to the State for grant funding which will enable the local operational area to enhance the ability to plan for, train for, exercise for, and to mitigate and recover from all hazards; and

WHEREAS, the Governor's Office of Emergency Services requires the Grantee

to certify by resolution that the Governing Body approves of submission of an

application to the state; and

WHEREAS, the Governor's Office of Emergency Services has received funding allocations for the operational areas to enhance the capabilities of local emergency managers to expand operational readiness, respond to incidents, enhance emergency planning, training, exercise, preparedness, and improve resiliency in the community; and

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Sheriff's Office of Emergency Services will serve as the administrator for the grant award received in the amount of \$280,832 by

the Governor's Office of Emergency Services to enhance the capabilities of San Mateo County Emergency Management; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the

Board of Supervisors authorizes the Sheriff's Homeland Security Captain or Office of Emergency Services Supervisor to submit a grant application to the Governor's Office of Emergency Services for administration of the FY 2020 Emergency Management Performance Grant Program in the amount of \$280,832 and execute on behalf of the County of San Mateo all necessary applications, contracts, agreements, amendments, payment requests, and grant assurances related thereto for the purposes of securing funds and implementing and carrying out the purposes specified in the grant application.

* * * * * *